



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 769/2024**
LOUIS VUITTON MALLETIER

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Pooja Dodd, Advocate

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Bharat Verma, Advocate

Mr. Amarjeet Kumar, ADET
(Admin), DoT and Mr. Prince
Kumar, AD (Admin) T DoT
on behalf of D-3.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

10.12.2024

CS(COMM)- 769/2024 & I.A. No. 38827/2024 (u/order XXXIX rule 1 & 2 CPC).

1. Appearance has been put in on behalf of defendant no. 1 who was earlier a John Doe. Details regarding defendant no. 1 has been supplied by defendant no. 4 which is Vodafone. However, it needs a highlight that the number being used by the John Doe defendant has now been ported to Airtel and Id. Counsel for the plaintiff informs that Airtel has already blocked the said number.

2. Id. Counsel for the plaintiff further submits that since Airtel has already complied with the directions of the Hon'ble Court, the said entity will not be formally impleaded in the present suit.



3. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that certain pages in the plaint and certain documents filed alongwith, details of which have been supplied to ld. Counsel for the plaintiff, are not legible. Ld. Counsel undertakes to supply a copy of the complete and legible paper book on the email of ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 within a week. The documents which are photographs, be supplied in colour. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that amended memo shall be filed shortly. It is made clear that statutory period to file written statement shall commence when the amended memo is brought on record.

4. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff also submits that defendant no. 3 has also complied with the directions of the Hon'ble Court. There is no compliance on behalf of defendant no. 2 yet i.e. whatsapp.

5. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 16.01.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 16.01.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 10, 2024/sk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)