



\$~12

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(COMM) 769/2024
LOUIS VUITTON MALLETTIER

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Taranpreet Singh,
Mr. Anuraj Tirthankar,
Advocates

versus

RAGHAV GUPTA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Manish Dhir, Advocate for
D-1

Mr. Mohit Singh, Ms. Shivika
Mattoo, Mr. Vibhu Pahuja,
Advocates for D-2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

14.05.2025

I.A. No. 38827/2024 (under order XXXIX rules 1 and 2).

1. Reply on behalf of defendant no. 2 has been taken on record on 24.04.2025. Rejoinder, if any be filed as per the timeline already indicated by the Hon'ble Court.

2. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that contents of the written statement are being relied upon in response to the present IA. In response, ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that replication to the written statement of defendant no. 1 is being relied upon as rejoinder to the submissions of defendant no. 1 in

the present IA.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 17/05/2025 at 13:11:07



I.A. No. 43303/2024 seeking appropriate directions on behalf of the plaintiff.

3. This IA is concerning only defendant nos. 2 to 4. Reply on behalf of defendant no. 2 has been taken on record on 21.04.2025. Defendant no. 4 stands deleted. There is no appearance on behalf of defendant no. 3 i.e. DoT neither any reply has been filed on its behalf.

CS(COMM) 769/2024

4. Pleadings between the plaintiff and defendant nos. 1 and 2 are complete.

5. Defendant no. 3 i.e. DoT has been served with summons on 14.10.2024. However, no pleadings have been filed on their behalf. Since the maximum permissible period to file a written statement has expired for defendant no. 3, right to file a written statement stands closed for defendant no. 3.

6. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that affidavit of admission / denial to the documents of defendant no. 2 has been filed yesterday. Copy of the same be also served to ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1.

7. Plaintiff and defendant nos. 1 and 2 are now directed to file their documents in physical form alongwith Joint document schedule, also in physical form, within six weeks.

8. Put up for admission / denial of documents on 08.09.2025.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 14, 2025/sk

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court e-filing portal by clicking on the QR code.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 17/05/2025 at 13:11:07

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)