



\$~23

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 769/2024

LOUIS VUITTON MALLETTIER

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Pooja Dodd (VC),
Mr. Anuraj Tirthankar,
Advocates

versus

RAGHAV GUPTA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Manish Dhir, Advocate for
D-1
Ms. Shivika Mattoo, Ms. Saumya
Pawar, Advocates for D-2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

08.09.2025

I.A. No. 38827/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2).

1. Reply on behalf of defendant no. 2 is already on record. Rejoinder thereto has not been filed. Written statement on behalf of defendant no. 1 has been relied upon in response to this IA. Replication thereto has been relied upon as rejoinder to submissions of defendant no. 1 in this IA. Put up before the Hon'ble Court.

I.A. No. 43303/2024 seeking appropriate directions on behalf of the plaintiff.

2. This IA is concerning only defendant nos. 2 to 4. Reply on behalf of defendant no. 2 is already on record. Defendant no. 4 has been deleted. No reply has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 3. Put up again before the Hon'ble Court.



CS(COMM) 769/2024

3. The matter has been listed today for carrying out admission / denial of documents.
4. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has denied all the documents of defendant no. 1. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff admits two documents filed by defendant no. 2 which have been identified as Ex. D-1 to Ex. D-2. Rest of the documents have been denied by the plaintiff.
5. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 has denied all the documents of the plaintiff.
6. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 partially admits three documents filed by the plaintiff, which have been identified as Ex. P-1 to Ex. P-3. Rest of the documents have been denied by defendant no. 2.
7. Admission / denial of documents stands complete. Matter is ripe for framing of issues.
8. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 15.09.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 15.09.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 8, 2025/sk