



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 769/2024 & I.A. 38827/2024, I.A. 43303/2024**

LOUIS VUITTON MALLETTIERPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Pooja Dodd and Mr. Anurag
Tirthankar, Advocates

versus

RAGHAV GUPTA & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Manish Dhir, Advocate for D-1
Ms. Swati Agarwal, Ms. Rithika
Mathur and Ms. Shivika Mattoo,
Advocates for D-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **15.09.2025**

I.A. 43303/2024 (seeking for directions)

1. The present application has been filed by the plaintiff under section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking appropriate directions against the defendants.

2. Ms. Swati Agarwal, learned counsel appearing on behalf of defendant no. 2, states that the directions issued through WhatsApp vide order dated 24.10.2024 have been complied with.

2.1 She states that the compliance affidavit dated 29.01.2025 has been filed, and a copy thereof has been handed over to the learned counsel for the plaintiff during the course of the hearing.

2.2 She submits that the WhatsApp account bearing no. +918860049079 and the WhatsApp community called "LUSTERBAGS", link for which is



provided in prayer clause 8(e) of the plaint, has been taken down and are not available on WhatsApp now.

3. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff states that Plaintiff has learnt that after the filing of this plaint, the user of the mobile number +918860049079 has changed the name of “LUSTERBAGS” community to ‘BagsEdit’ community. He states that the screenshot of the said community has been filed along with the replication to the written statement of defendant no. 1 at paragraph ‘4’. He states that relevant document showing the change of the name from “LUSTERBAGS” community to ‘BagsEdit’ has been filed with documents vide e-diary no. 838566/2025.

3.1 He states that the said community may also be directed to be deactivated, if not already done.

3.2 He states that he will take instructions on any further relief prayed for in this matter.

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of defendant no. 1 in whose name the Airtel mobile number +918860049079 is registered, states that he has no objection to the further direction sought by the plaintiff vis-a-vis the community ‘BagsEdit’.

4.1 He states that this is without prejudice to the stand already taken in the written statement that the aforesaid mobile number has been obtained fraudulently by a third-party and he has already filed a criminal complaint to this effect. He states that the identity documents of the defendant have been misused by a third party to buy the SIM.

4.2 He states that in fact, defendant no. 1 has no objection if the permanent injunction in terms of the prayer clauses ‘a’ and ‘b’ is passed against defendant no. 1.



Decree vis-à-vis defendant no. 1

5. In view of the aforesaid submissions made by the defendant no. 1 and the no contest, the suit vis-à-vis defendant no. 1 is hereby decreed in terms of prayer clause paragraph 39 (a), (b) and (c). Defendant no. 1 shall stand injuncted.

6. Registry is directed to draw a decree sheet in favour of the plaintiff and against defendant no. 1 in terms of this Order.

7. Learned counsel for defendant no. 2 states that plaintiff would have to provide link to the community 'BagsEdit' for a takedown action. She states that no link has been provided and therefore at this stage no action is possible.

This statement of the defendant no. 2 is taken on record, in case plaintiff finds details it can move an appropriate application before this Court.

8. In view of the stand taken by defendant no. 1, disowning the ownership of the mobile number +918860049079 and the WhatsApp account associated with it, defendant no. 2 is directed to provide Basic Subscriber Information ('BSI') as available, including the IP Logs, to the plaintiff within a period of three (3) weeks to enable the plaintiff to take further action.

9. Learned counsel for the defendant no. 2 prays that, subject to defendant no. 2 complying with the direction passed today the said defendant may be exempted from further appearance.

10. This request of the defendant no. 2 will be taken up for consideration on the next date of hearing after reviewing the information received.

11. List this matter before the learned Joint Registrar (J) for compliance



on **16.10.2025**.

12. List the matter before the Court on **15.12.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
SEPTEMBER 15, 2025/rhc/AJ