



\$~33

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 769/2024 & I.A. 38827/2024 I.A. 43303/2024**

**LOUIS VUITTON MALLETTIER**

**.....Plaintiff**

Through: **Ms. Pooja Dodd, Mr. Anuraj  
Tirthankar, Advocates**

**versus**

**RAGHAV GUPTA & ORS.**

**.....Defendants**

Through: **Mr. Manish Dhir, Mr. Vivek Tyagi,  
Advocates for D-1(through VC)**

**Ms. Swati Agarwal, Mr. Shashank  
Mishra and Ms. Rithika Mathur,  
Advocates for D-2**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

**% 15.12.2025**

**CS(COMM) 769/2024**

1. Learned counsel for defendant no. 2 states that defendant no. 2 has complied with all interim directions and seeks exemption from further appearance.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff confirms that defendant no. 2 has complied with the interim directions.
3. In view of the above, defendant no. 2 is exempted from further appearance.
4. In case any further directions are sought against the said defendant, notice will be served on defendant nos. 2 through the counsel who have already entered appearance.



5. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that plaintiff is pressing for a decree of damages and costs against defendant no. 1.
6. Plaintiff is directed to file an appropriate application.
7. List on **28.04.2026**.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**DECEMBER 15, 2025/mt**